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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0671 
Address 1-13 Darley Street NEWTOWN  NSW  2042 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing community facility. Change in 

hours of operation. 
Date of Lodgement 02 August 2021 
Applicant Mr Stephen Iacono 
Owner Inner West Council 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Value of works $1,520,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Development for which the applicant or landowner is the Council 

Main Issues Nil 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Plan of Management  

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 
 

Objectors 
 

N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 
  

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 534 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions and change in hours of operation to the existing community facility at 1-13 Darley 
Street, Newtown. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received 
in response to the notification. 
 
In summary, the proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and the provisions of Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). It is considered that the proposal will not result in any 
significant impacts on the streetscape or amenity of adjoining properties. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought for alterations and additions to the existing community facility, and change 
in hours of operation, at 1-13 Darley Street, Newtown. A summary of the proposal is as follows: 
 
Works  
 

• External building works to provide for new access ramps, relocation of bin storage 
area, new front building entrance terrace, new doors and wall to external courtyard 
area and new fixed skylights; 

• Internal reconfiguration to provide for a new foyer, kitchenette, staff room, meeting 
rooms, community room, internal courtyard, toilet facilities and storage rooms; 

• Reconfiguration of Car Parking Area; 
• Fencing and Landscaping; and 

 
Hours of operation 
 
The application also proposes to increase the hours of operation to 7:00am – 10:00pm, 
Monday – Sunday. Staff, including cleaners are proposed to be present outside of operating 
hours to perform activities such as cleaning and administrative tasks. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Darley Street, between Darley Street, Maria 
Lane and Darley Lane. The site consists of one allotment and is rectangular in shape with a 
total area of 1,321sqm and is legally described as 1-13 Darley Street, Newtown. The site is 
identified as being part of the Bello Retiro Archaeological site (A-18-10) as per MLEP 2011. 
 
The site has a southern frontage to Darley Street of 33.59 metres, an eastern frontage to Maria 
Lane of 28.76 metres and a northern frontage to Darley Lane of 34.53 metres. 
 
The site supports a single storey Community Centre building known as the Tom Foster 
Community Centre, inclusive of an external courtyard area at the rear of the building and 
associated car parking area, consisting of nine car parking spaces fronting Darley Street. The 
existing building has a gross floor area of 484sqm and contains a community hall, tearoom, 
storeroom, office area and commercial kitchen that previously serviced the Marrickville Meals 
on Wheels organisation. 
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The use currently operates the following hours: 
Monday to Friday: 8am to 9pm; and 
Saturday: 8am to 5pm. 
 
Vehicular access to the site is achieved via separate entry and exit driveways located on 
Darley Street. Pedestrian access to the main building entrance is provided via Darley Street. 
 
Landscaping exists around the perimeter of the site along the Darley Street and Maria Lane 
frontages and within the courtyard garden area located at the rear of the building. Substantial 
trees and shrubs are located in the north eastern corner of the site. 
 
The following significant trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

• Callistemon species (Bottlebrush) – located at the front of the site adjoining boundary 
shared with no. 15 Darley Street, Newtown; and 

• Muurraya paniculate (Oranage Jessamine) – located at the front of the site adjoining 
boundary shared with no. 15 Darley Street, Newtown. 

 

  
Figure 1: Zoning Map of subject site 
(property boundaries shown in red). 

Figure 2: Aerial image of site from NearMap. 

 
4. Background 
 
The following outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any relevant 
applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
Determination 
No. 12440 

To carry out alterations to existing Tom 
Foster Welfare Centre, involving the 
erection of a new laundry and storage 
rooms, and the erection of a cool room. 

Approved 31/07/1989 

Determination 
No. 200300376 

To install a telecommunications 
subscriber unit mounted on a pole on 
the roof of the Tom Foster Community 
Centre. 

Approved 01/08/2003 

Determination 
No. 200600132 

To carry out alterations and additions to 
the community centre. 

Approved 03/05/2006 
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Application No. 
200600132.01 

Application under Section 96 of the 
Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act to modify 
Determination No. 200600132 to delete 
conditions 31 and 48 in relation to the 
requirements to noise attenuate the 
premises. 

Approved 24/10/2006 

 
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion  
02/08/2021 Application lodged. 
12/08/2021 – 
02/09/2021 

Application notified. 

01/10/2021 Request for information (RFI) letter issued to the applicant requiring the 
following information to be provided: 

• A Plan of Management (POM) be submitted. 
22/10/2021 A Plan of Management (POM) was submitted by the applicant. 
25/10/2021 Additional information was requested regarding the electronic signage 

proposed on the corner of Darley Street and Maria Lane. 
25/10/2021 The applicant advised that the signage was no longer proposed and 

submitted an amended Ground Floor Plan and Landscape Plan to 
indicate this. 
 
The amended plans form the basis of the following assessment.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
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The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural 

Areas) 2017 (Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP.  
  
The application involves development that may impact trees on a neighbouring site that are 
protected under Part 2.20 Tree Management of MDCP 2011. The following is proposed with 
respect to existing and new vegetation: 
 

• Removal of one (1) Callistemon species (Bottlebrush) located near the boundary with 
No. 15 Darley Street; 

• Removal of one (1) Murraya paniculate (Orange Jessamine) located at the front of the 
site near the boundary with No. 15 Darley Street; 

• Canopy pruning of a Pittosprum undulatum (Sweet Pittosporum) and Persea 
americana (Avocado) located at 15 Darley Street near the common side boundary; 
and 

• Planting of two new trees at southern building elevation. 
 
The proposed works are considered to generally satisfy the provisions of Vegetation SEPP 
and Part 2.20 Tree Management of MDCP 2011, subject to the imposition of conditions 
requiring the appropriate protection of trees to be retained. 
 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) in the table below: 
 
Control Proposed Compliance 
Clause 1.2  
Aims of Plan 
 

The proposal is considered consistent with the relevant 
aims of the plan: 

• The proposal supports the efficient use of land 
and vitalisation of the centre; 

• The proposal increases residential and 
employment densities in appropriate locations 
near public transport while protecting 
residential amenity; 

• The proposal conserves the environmental and 
cultural heritage of Marrickville; and 

• The proposal promotes a high standard of 
design in the private and public domain. 

Yes 

Clause 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 
R2 Low Density 
Residential 

The proposal satisfies this clause as follows: 
• The application proposes change in operating 

hours and alterations & additions to an existing 
community centre. Community centres are 
permissible with consent in the R2 Low Density 
Residential zone; and  

• The proposal provides facilities and services 
for residents to meet their day to day needs. 

Yes 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 
 

PAGE 538 

Clause 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the clause as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• If the application is to be supported, standard 

conditions are recommended in Attachment A 
to manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Clause 4.3  
Height of building 
(max. 9.5m) 

The proposal does not alter the existing building height 
of 4.2m. 

Yes 

Clause 4.4 
Floor space ratio  
(max: 0.6:1 or 792sqm) 

The application proposes compliant floor space ratio of 
0.36:1 or 484sqm. 

Yes 

Clause 4.5 
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area 

The respective site areas and floor space ratios for the 
proposal have been calculated in accordance with the 
clause. 
 

Yes 
 

Clause 5.10 – Heritage 
Conservation 

The subject site is identified as being part of the Bello 
Retiro Archaeological site (A-18-10) under Schedule 5 
of MLEP 2011. A Heritage Impact Statement was 
submitted with the application which satisfies the 
requirements of Clause 5.10(5) of MLEP 2011. 
 
The application was referred to Heritage NSW – 
Department of Premier and Cabinet who advised that 
the site has a low likelihood of relics. A condition was 
recommended, which has been included in the 
recommendation. 

Yes – subject to 
conditions 

Clause 6.1 – Acid 
Sulfate Soils 

The subject site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils, and is considered to adequately satisfy 
this clause as:  

• The application does not propose any works 
that would result in any significant adverse 
impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Clause 6.2 
Earthworks  

The application is considered to adequately satisfy this 
clause in that the proposed earthworks are unlikely to 
have a detrimental impact on environmental functions 
and processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 
stability; given their minor nature and that a basement 
is not proposed. 

Yes 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The proposal generally satisfies the relevant objectives of Draft IWLEP 2020. Accordingly, the 
development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 
2020.  
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). The following 
provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design The proposal has been designed having regard to the 12 
relevant urban design principles outlined in Part 2.1 as 
follows: 

• The proposed alterations are appropriate for the 
character of the locality; and 

• The proposed alterations preserve the existing 
character of the streetscape. 

Yes  

Part 2.3 – Site and 
Context Analysis 

The applicant submitted a site and context analysis as 
part of the application that satisfies the controls 
contained in Part 2.3 of MDCP 2011. 

Yes 

Part 2.5 – Equity of 
Access and Mobility 

A BCA Assessment Report was submitted with the 
application indicating that the proposed development is 
readily capable of achieving compliance with the BCA, 
subject to the provision of further details regarding 
performance based solutions and other documentation 
necessary to satisfy the relevant legislative 
requirements. 
 
Conditions have been included in the recommendation 
requiring that an Access Report be provided to 
determine compliance with AS1428 as part of any 
Construction Certificate documentation and that the 
recommendations contained in the BCA Report 
submitted with this application be conditioned for 
Construction Certificate documentation. 

Yes (subject 
to conditions) 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and 
Visual Privacy 

Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011 provides objectives and controls 
to ensure new development and alterations and 
additions to existing buildings do not unreasonably 
impact on the amenity of residential and other sensitive 
land uses by way of noise or vibration.  
 
The site is surrounded by residential uses to the north, 
west and south. To the east, across Maria Lane, 
commercial uses are located fronting King Street. 
 
The application proposes to extend the hours of 
operation to 7:00am – 10:00pm Monday to Sunday.  
The proposed development is considered to be 
acceptable in regards to this part of MDCP 2011 in that: 

• The proposed hours do not extend into the more 
sensitive night-time periods as defined by the 
NSW EPA Noise Policy Guidelines 2017; 

• The proposed hours of operation are not 
dissimilar to a number of surrounding land uses 
along King Street (refer to assessment of Part 
5.1.3.4 of MDCP); 

• A condition has been recommended requiring 
that the operating hours between 8:00pm – 
10:00pm are granted on a 12 month trial basis; 
and 

Yes – subject 
to conditions 
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• Deliveries are proposed to occur during the 
daytime operating hours of the premises only. 

 
Additionally, the Plan of Management submitted has 
indicated that the following measures will be 
implemented to reduce the acoustic and visual impacts 
of the use: 

• The portable PA system and speakers will be 
orientated in a manner so as to not direct the 
playing of music towards surrounding properties 
in order to maintain amenity to the locality; 

• Staff and visitors to the site will be asked to enter 
and exit the premises quietly and in a respectful 
manner so as to not cause any adverse noise or 
visual privacy impacts to surrounding 
properties; 

• Activities and gatherings associated with the 
community centre will be undertaken wholly 
within the confines of the building and external 
courtyard area and not within the car park; 

• Signage is provided to direct visitors to the 
entrance of the building to avoid persons 
loitering in the carpark, raising their voice or 
unintentionally entering other properties in an 
effort to enter the community centre; 

• Implementation and on-going maintenance of 
complaints register and POM. 

A condition has been included in the recommendation to 
ensure the operation of the premises complies with the 
POM at all times. 

Part 2.9 – Community 
Safety 

Part 2.9 of MDCP 2011 provides objectives and controls 
to ensure development proposals adequately address 
matters of community safety. The proposed 
development is considered to be acceptable in regards 
to this part of MDCP 2011 in that: 

• The proposal does not alter the building’s 
orientation which is orientated to maximise 
surveillance from the street to the building, 
from the building to the street and between 
buildings; 

• The proposal does not alter the communal 
areas, including the car park and courtyard 
area having a well defined and reasonable 
level of surveillance; 

• The proposal does not alter the casual 
surveillance view over the street and lane at 
the rear; 

• The use of external lighting is proposed 
which will improve the safety and security of 
the property by increasing opportunities for 
casual surveillance and deter illegal access; 

• The building entrance remains visible from 
the street; 

• Appropriate signage is provided directing 
visitors towards the building entrances and 
exits; 

• The placement of windows allows for casual 
surveillance of the street, internal courtyard 
area and car parking area; 

Yes 
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• A complaints recording and handling 
process is proposed to be used and made 
available to Police, Emergency Services or 
Council upon request; and 

• The submitted POM incorporates 
appropriate safety and management 
measures. 

Part 2.10 – Parking Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and 
controls relating to the provision of car parking for new 
development. The subject site is located within Parking 
Area 1 and has the requirement of 1 car parking space 
per 80sqm of gross floor area (GFA). The existing 
Community Centre building has a GFA of 484sqm which 
will remain unchanged from the proposed development. 
The proposed development reduces the number of car 
parking spaces from nine (9) to six (6). Based on the 
GFA of 484sqm, a total of 6 car parking spaces are 
required to be provided. The proposal is consistent with 
this requirement. 

Yes 

Part 2.11 – Fencing The proposal is considered acceptable having regard to 
this Part in that: 

• The proposed new fencing is sympathetically 
scaled and proportioned to the existing building; 
and 

• The proposed fencing is of an appropriate scale 
for the streetscape character. 

Yes 

Part 2.20 – Tree 
Management 

See discussion above under - State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
(Vegetation SEPP). 

Yes (subject 
to conditions) 

Part 2.21 – Site 
Facilities and Waste 
Management  

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of Part 
2.21 as follows: 

• The application was accompanied by a waste 
management plan in accordance with the Part; 
and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to 
ensure the appropriate management of waste 
during the construction of the proposal. 

Yes (subject 
to conditions) 

Part 2.25 – Stormwater 
Management  

The development is capable of satisfying the relevant 
provisions of Part 2.25 as follows: 

• Standard conditions are recommended to 
ensure the appropriate management of 
stormwater.  

Yes (subject 
to conditions) 

Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
Part 5.3.1.1 – Plan of 
Management 

Part 5.3.1.1 of MDCP 2011 provides objectives and 
controls to ensure that commercial and light industrial 
uses operate in the most efficient way without 
unreasonable amenity impacts on nearby residential 
uses. 
 
A POM was submitted with the application which is 
considered to adequately address the requirements of 
this Part. Additionally, it is considered that the 
management and proposed operations of the premises 
are adequate to ensure the premises operates in an 
efficient manner and does not result in unreasonable 
amenity impacts on nearby land uses. A condition has 
been included in the recommendation to ensure the 
proposed development complies with the POM at all 
times. 

Yes 
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Part 5.3.1.2 – Noise and 
vibration generation 

Refer to assessment against Part 2.6 of this Part. Yes 

Part 5.3.1.4 – Hours of 
operation 

Refer to discussion below this table. Yes 

Part 9 – Strategic Context 
Precinct 14 – 
Camdenville Planning 
Precinct 

The proposal satisfies the relevant provisions of this Part 
as follows: 

• The proposal retains the existing single storey 
built form of the Community Centre which 
contributes to preserving the low to medium 
density built form character of the precinct; 

• The proposed external refurbishment works are 
considered to improve accessibility and improve 
the streetscape presentation of the building; 

• The proposal is consistent with Council’s car 
parking requirements for the site. 

Yes 

 
(i) Part 5.3.1.4 – Hours of operation 
 
Part 5.3.1.4 of MDCP 2011 provides objectives and controls to ensure the operations of 
proposed development do not cause nuisance to residents during operating hours. 
 
The current hours of operation for the Community Centre are as follows: 
 

• 8.00am to 9.00pm Monday to Friday 
• 8.00am to 5.00pm Saturday.  

 
This application seeks to extend the hours of operation to 7.00am to 10.00pm Monday to 
Sunday. 
 
The below table provides a summary of the approved hours of operation for other commercial 
uses located within close proximity to the site fronting King Street: 
 

Address Application 
Number 

Approved Core Hours Approved Trial Hours Date 

597 King 
Street, 
Newtown 

MOD/2020/0306 Hotel  
• Mondays to 

Saturdays – 
10:00am to 12:00 
midnight 

• Sundays – 10:00am 
to 10:00pm. 

 
First Floor Courtyard  
• Mondays to 

Sundays – 10:00am 
to 10:00pm. 

Hotel  
For a period of not more 
than 24 months: 
• Mondays to 

Wednesdays – 
10:00am to 12:00 
midnight. 

• Thursdays to Saturdays 
– 10:00am to 1:00am 

• Sundays 10:00am to 
11:00pm 

 
First floor courtyard 
For a period of not more 
than 24 months: 
• Sundays to Thursdays 

– 10:00am to 10:00pm. 
• Fridays and Saturdays 

– 10:00am to 12:00 
midnight. 

20/11/2020 
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583-585 
King 
Street, 
Newtown 

DA201200578.01 • 7:00am to 10:00pm 
Monday to Sunday. 

N/A 20/11/2015 

9/605 
King 
Street, 
Newtown 

DA201500705.01 • 7:00am to 10:30pm 
Monday to Saturday 

• 7:00am to 10:00pm 
on Sundays and 
Public Holidays. 

N/A 01/06/2016 

 
The proposed hours of operation are considered acceptable having regard to this part of 
MDCP 2011 given the following: 
 

• The proposed hours are generally consistent with, and do not extend past, those of 
other approved non-residential uses located nearby along King Street; 

• The hours of operation do not extend into the sensitive night time period as defined by 
the NSW EPA Noise Policy Guidelines 2017; 

• The Plan of Management and acoustic information submitted with the application 
demonstrates that the operation of the premises will not negatively impact on nearby 
residential land uses by way of noise or vibration, vehicular traffic movements, 
entertainment or security measures; 

• Conditions have been included to restrict the hours of construction to be in accordance 
with the NSW Interim Construction Noise Guideline; and 

• Conditions have been included limiting the noise impacts caused by the site. 
 
Notwithstanding the above, the application proposes to extend the days of operation to include 
Sunday, which the community centre does not currently operate on. Given the proposed hours 
of operation for Sunday are also 7.00am-10.00pm, and the site is directly adjoined by 
residential uses to the north, south, and west, it is considered appropriate to impose a trial 
period for the use of the premises on Sunday. A condition has been included in the 
recommendation accordingly. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. One (1) submission was received in response 
to the notification. 
 
The submission received raised the following concerns, which have been discussed 
throughout the main body of this report: 
 

• Visual and acoustic privacy; 
• Community safety; and 
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• Hours of operation. 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 

Concern Comment 
Increased Traffic 
Generation 

The proposed Community Centre use remains unchanged. 
Notwithstanding the above, acoustic amenity related conditions and 
advisory notes have been included in Attachment A if the 
application is approved, to ensure the proposal does not result in 
adverse impacts in this regard.  
Additionally, as indicated in the assessment of the proposal against 
Part 2.10 – Parking of MDCP 2011, the proposal provides adequate 
car parking spaces for the use of the site. 

Intensification of use and 
allowable uses. 

The existing gross floor area of the building, building footprint and 
maximum building height of the building remain unchanged as a 
result of the proposal. The existing use of the site as a Community 
Centre also remains unchanged and the proposed activities 
associated with the use are in accordance with the definition of 
Community Centre as per MLEP 2011. 
Notwithstanding the above, conditions and advisory notes relating 
to the following have been included in Attachment A to ensure the 
operations of the use do not adversely impact on surrounding land 
uses: 

• Acoustic amenity; 
• Hours of operation; 
• Noise impacts; 
• Adherence to Plan of Management; and 
• No live music or entertainment being provided within the 

premises without prior approval of Council. 
Signage Amended plans were submitted on 25/10/2021 indicating that the 

proposed sign had been removed from the proposed development. 
  
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant EPIs, and by Council ensuring that any adverse effects on the surrounding area and 
the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
As detailed within this report, given the general consistency with the provisions of MLEP 2011 
and objectives and controls of MDCP 2011, the proposal is considered to be in the public 
interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Building Certification 
- Community Services/ Social Planning 
- Development Engineering 
- Environmental Health 
- Heritage  
- Urban Forest 
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- Waste Management  
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage NSW – Department of Premier and Cabinet 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $15,200.00 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The application has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act 1979 
and is considered to be satisfactory.  
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0671 
for alterations and additions to existing community facility. Change in hours of 
operation. at 1-13 Darley Street NEWTOWN  NSW  2042 subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Plan of Management 
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